[46] This obligation of the developer to furnish the BG for RM160m is
captured in the proviso to cl 5(b) as follows:

PROVIDED THAT the Power of Attorney shall not be granted unless the
developer shall have furnished to the vendor a Corporate or banker’s guarantee in
the amount of Ringgit Malaysia One Hundred and Sixty Million
(RM160,000,000.00) only (which amount shall represent the value of the 48.00
acres (Lot D on Appendix 3) being the vendor’s land, the cost of construction to
completion the City Hall, the Convention Centre and the associated infrastructure
costs, fees and other expenses) and the Corporate or banker’s guarantee shall be